

Site Accessibility Evaluation

Americans with Disabilities Act Title II (Public Services: State and Local Government)



**Voyager Transfer Station
PU18-0087**

**8207 Voyager Pkwy
Colorado Springs, CO
80920**

Transit Stops

*Inspection Date: 06/14/2016
Inspector: Michael Killebrew,
Anna Kangas*

Prepared By



(719) 385 - 5175

<https://coloradosprings.gov/>

TO: Mountain Metropolitan Transit

FROM: Robert L. Hernandez

DATE: January 15, 2020

SUBJECT: Voyager Transfer Station Self-Evaluation

1. On June 14, 2016, Mr. Michael Killebrew, Title II ADA/Section 504 Coordinator performed a Title II - Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Self-Evaluation. This evaluation was in accordance with 1991/2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design. The facility was re-evaluated on December 26, 2019 with the assistance of Anna Kangas, Architect/Title II ADA/Section 504 Coordinator.

2. Priorities for accessibility are assigned in accordance with the ADA Checklist for Existing Facilities. The checklist follows the four priorities listed in the Department of Justice ADA Title III regulations. These priorities are equally applicable to state and local government facilities:

Priority 1 - Accessible approach and entrance

Priority 2 - Access to goods and services

Priority 3 - Access to public toilet rooms

Priority 4 - Access to other items such as water fountains and public telephones

3. Corrective actions to findings were/will be submitted for corrective action through the city maintenance work request system and Transition Plan. Note: Recommended corrections in some cases where needed will be modified when appropriate. Corrections are developed in consideration of the "Program Access" provisions of Title II, where applicable.

4. A copy of this report will be maintained in the Office of Accessibility.

City of Colorado Springs Title II ADA/Section 504 – Manager
30 S. Nevada Ave, Suite 301
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
robert.hernandez@coloradosprings.gov

Atch 1. City of Colorado Springs, ADA Self-Evaluation Report

Sincerely,



Robert Hernandez

Restroom

Lat: 38.9496096000, Long: -104.8020395000

Finding: 1

The portable public restroom is not compliant.

If sanitary facilities are provided, they must be made accessible to persons with disabilities. If public restrooms are desired, It is recommended that the portable unit be replaced with a permanent built in compliant restroom. The utilization of an accessible portable unit may be a temporary solution and is not recommended as a permanent solution.

At the follow-up visit, the porta-potty had been removed. The shelter is approximately 81" wide.

2015 IBC Section 1109.2

Each toilet room and bathing room shall be accessible. Where a floor level is not required to be connected by an accessible route, the only toilet rooms or bathing rooms provided within the facility shall not be located on the inaccessible floor. Except as provided for in Sections 1109.2.2 and 1109.2.3, at least one of each type of fixture, element, control or dispenser in each accessible toilet room and bathing room shall be accessible.

2010 ADAS Section 213.1

Where toilet facilities and bathing facilities are provided, they shall comply with 213. Where toilet facilities and bathing facilities are provided in facilities permitted by 206.2.3 Exceptions 1 and 2 not to connect stories by an accessible route, toilet facilities and bathing facilities shall be provided on a story connected by an accessible route to an accessible entrance.

Citation:

2015 IBC Section: 1109.2

2010 ADAS Section: 213.1

As Built:

The porta potty is not accessible.

Recommendation:

Replace the regular porta potty with an accessible-sized one.

Barrier Priority:

3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Finding #1 Continued



Image of inaccessible portapotty